
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 16th April, 2019, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, Wood 
Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Peter Mitchell, Liz Morris and Reg Rice (Chair) 
 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of 
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the 
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be 
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by 
others attending the meeting.  Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) 
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
It being a special meeting of the Sub Committee, under Part Four, Section B, 
Paragraph 17, of the Council’s Constitution, no other business shall be 
considered at the meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 



 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  (PAGES 1 - 2) 
 
The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the 
hearing considered under the Licensing Act 2003.  A copy of the procedure is 
attached. 
 

6. REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - 
BELMEIS  (PAGES 3 - 108) 
 
To consider an application for the review of the Premises Licence for Belmeis, 
488 Muswell Hill Broadway London N10-held by Clarke and Parker 
Fishmongers Ltd (t/a) Belmeis. 
 

7. CONSIDERATION OF SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION OF A PERSONAL 
LICENCE FOLLOWING CONVICTION  (PAGES 109 - 112) 
 
To consider the suspension or revocation of a personal licence following a 
conviction of a relevant offence by the holder of that licence. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
TO RESOLVE 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of 
the following items as they contain exempt information as defined in Section 
100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1985); paragraph 1. 
 

9. CONSIDERATION OF SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION OF A PERSONAL 
LICENCE FOLLOWING CONVICTION  (PAGES 113 - 128) 
 
As per Item 7. 
 
 

 
Glenn Barnfield, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2939 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 



 

Email: glenn.barnfield@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Mond
[...]
Members to the Premises Licence Holder 
 

 

(v) questions put by the Review Applicant to the Premises Licence Holder 
 

 

(vi) questions put by the Premises Licence Holder to the Review Applicant 
 

 

  

CLOSING ADRESSES 
 

 

16.      The Chair asks each party how much time is needed for their 
            closing address, if they need to make one.  
 

 

17.      Generally, the Review Applicant makes their closing address before the     
            Premises Licence Holder, who has the right to the final closing address. 
 

 

  

THE DECISION 
 

 

18.     Members retire with the Committee Clerk and legal representative 
           to consider their decision including the imposition of conditions. 
 

 

19.    The decision is put in writing and read out in public by the  
          Committee Clerk once Members have returned to the meeting. 
 

 

 

Page 2



 

Page 1 of 7  

 
Report for:  Licensing Sub Committee 16th April 2019 
 
Item number:  
 
Title: Review of a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Report  
authorised by :  Daliah Barrett-Licensing Team Leader – Regulatory Services. 
 
Ward(s) affected     FG 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Not applicable     
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1 An application for the review of the Premises Licence for Belmeis, 488 Muswell 

Hill Broadway London N10-held by Clarke and Parker Fishmongers Ltd (t/a) 
Belmeis  was received by the Licensing Authority on 4th March 2019.  A copy of 
the application form is attached to this report at Appendix 1 and supporting 
documentation an acoustic report carried by another resodents is attached at 
Appendix 1A. 
 

1.2 The applicants of the review are residents (‘other parties’) and have cited their 
reason for the review due to the operation of the premises has failed to uphold 
the licensing conditions and licensing objective of: 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 Public Safety 
 
1.3 The applicants speak to ongoing concerns relating to noise nuisance emanating 

from the venue . 
 

1.4 There is also a representation from the Noise Responsible Authority outlining 
the number of complaints received and any formal action undertaken by the 
Service against the premises. Appendix 2 
 

1.5  The licence holders have submitted their own response to the matters raised in 
the review. Appendix 3. 
 

1.6  Other residents have submitted letters of support for the venue and these 
letters can be found at Appendix 4.  

 
2        Licensing history of the premises  
       
2.1     The premises previously operated as a fishmongers but held a licence that  
           permitted the sale of alcohol. The owners altered the operation of  
           the premises and applied for a new licence in May 2018 to operate a wine  
           bar/tapas resturant.  
         The application received representations against it from the residents that have  
         submitted the review application. The residents had raised their concerns about  

Page 3 Agenda Item 6



 

Page 2 of 7  

         the potential for noise nuisance being a problem from the venue. 
          
2.2    The venue does not have regulated entertainment stipulated in its licence but  
         Has been able to make use of the Live music exemption.  
  
2.3    The Live Music Act took effect from 1st October 2012, and was further amended  
         in April 2016 to include recorded music and covers larger audiences. 
         The Act disapplies live music related conditions if the following criteria are  
         satisfied: 

 There is a premises licence or club premises certificate in place permitting 
‘on sales’; 

 The premises are open for the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption 
on the premises; 

 Live or recorded music is taking place between 8am and 11pm; 

 If the live music is amplified or recorded, the audience consists of no more 
than 200 people 

 
         Live music also ceases to be classed as regulated entertainment under the  
         Licensing Act 2003 if the above criteria are satisfied. 
 
2.4    ‘The Act also creates a general exemption that live unamplified music provided  
         anywhere shall not be regarded as the provision of regulated entertainment  
         under the Licensing Act 2003, it is takes place between 8am and 11pm,  
         regardless of the number of people in the audience. 
 
         There are a number of mechanisms for the protection of reisdents and these  
          are: 

 upon a review of the premises licence the Licensing Authority may 
determine to revoke the exemption. It may also 

 Determine that conditions on that premises relating to live or recorded 
music will apply even between 8am and 11pm; 

 It can also determine that live or recorded music at the premises is a 
licensable activity and live or recorded music can no longer be provided 
without permission on the Premises Licence or a Temporary Event 
Notice.  

 Other noise legislation such as the Environmental protection act 1990 will 
continue to apply. The Act does not allow licensed premises to cause a 
noise nuisance. 

 
3    Copy of current Premises Licence – Appendix 5 

       Licensable activities authorised by the Licence: 

       Late Night Refreshment 

       Supply of Alcohol  

      The times the Licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities: 

       Late Night Refreshment 

       Friday to Saturday   2300 to 0000 

       

Page 4



 

Page 3 of 7  

       Supply of Alcohol 

       Monday to Thursday             1200 to 2300 

       Friday to Saturday   1200 to 0000 

       Sunday               1200 to 2200 

     

       The opening hours of the premises: 

       Monday to Thursday             1200 to 2330 

       Friday to Saturday             1200 to 0030 

       Sunday               1200 to 2230 

       Where the Licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off  

        supplies: 

        Supply of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises 

         
4    Licensing Administration comments on process and guidance 
 
4.1  Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (para 11.2) states  
       that at any stage following the grant of a premises licence or club premises  
       certificate, a responsible authority, or any other person, may ask the licensing  
       authority to review the licence or certificate because of a matter arising at the  
       premises in connection with any of the four licensing objectives.  
 
4.2  In accordance with section 52(2) of the Act, the Licensing authority must hold a   
       hearing to consider the application and any relevant representations. 
 
4.3   Legislation 
        The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and associated Regulations  
        are of particular relevance to this application: 

 Sections 51 and 52 
        
        These sections detail how a review application should be made and the process  
        which should be followed in determining the application. 
 
       The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as amended) are also  
        relevant and detail how hearings should be conducted to determine applications  
        submitted under the Licensing Act. 
         
 
4.4 Policy considerations 
 
       Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
        The following paragraphs of the licensing authority’s statement of licensing  
        policy are of particular relevance to this application: 
 
4.5 Paragraph 90 - Consideration should not solely focus on the activities taking  
        place within the area of the licensed premises. Appropriate measures to  
        address issues outside the licensable area include:  

Page 5



 

Page 4 of 7  

                         • Putting in place plans that will assist to minimise disruption to the  
                            day-to-day lives of local residents, businesses and existing  
                   
[...]


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



 

Page 1 of 3  

Report for:  Licensing Sub Committee 16th April 2019 
 
Item number:  
 
Title: Consideration of suspension or revocation of a Personal 

licence following conviction under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Report  
authorised by :  Daliah Barrett-Licensing Team Leader – Regulatory Services. 
 
Ward(s) affected     N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Not applicable     
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1 The Licensing Sub Comitte are asked to consider the suspension or revocation 

of a personal licence following a conviction of a relevant offence by the holder 
of that licence. 

 
1.2 Since 06 April 2017, a Licensing Authority which issued a Personal Licence is  
           now able to suspend (for up to 6 months) or revoke the Personal Licence  
          where the Licensing Author
[...]
t then notify the chief of police and/or Home Office of the decision and  
     give them 14 days to make any comments.  
 

Page 110



 

Page 3 of 3  

 
11. If Police and/or Home Office respond and ask for the revocation of  

      personal licence, a second hearing will be held for members to  

      consider the original information, the new representations from police  

      or Home Office, any representations from the licence holder  and give a final  

      decision. Following consideration of  

      the new information, the same four options apply:  

 To take no action  

      To suspend the personal licence for a period not exceeding  

   6 months  

    To revoke the personal licence  

 

12. If no response is received from Police or Home Office, or the response  

      indicates it is for information only, then Sub-Committee will need to  

      confirm if the original decision stands. This may be done without  a second  

      hearing but they may decide to convene a second hearing. All comunication on  

      this matter will be in writing. 

 
13. Once a final decision has been made, a decision letter will be sent to  
      licence holder, police and/or Home Officer detailing the decision made  
      and reasons for it. The licence holder is the only that can appeal and will have 21  
      days to appeal to Magistrates.  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 113 Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 115
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Summary of Procedure
	6 Review of a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 - Belmeis
	BELMEIS REVIEW REPORT PART 2

	7 Consideration of suspension or revocation of a Personal licence following conviction
	9 Consideration of suspension or revocation of a Personal licence following conviction
	EXEMPT personal licence report docs




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY, 16TH APRIL, 2019, 7.00  - 9.00 
pm 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillors Vincent Carroll, Peter Mitchell and Liz Morris 
 
 
 
19. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Rice; Cllr Carroll substituted. 
 

21. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A. 
 

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

23. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  
 
Noted. 
 

24. REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - 
BELMEIS  
 
Late documentation 

The License Holder introduced late documentation. The late documentation was four 

photographs, which included two before and two after pictures taken of Bluetooth 

speakers being lowered from their previous stationed positons at the premises. The 

Applicant raised no objections to the late documentation and it was formally submitted 

to the Committee.  

Licensing Officer 

Daliah Barrett, Licensing Officer, introduced the application for the review of the 

Premises Licence for Belmeis, 488 Muswell Hill, Broadway, London, N10 - held by 

Clarke and Parker Fishmongers Ltd (t/a) Belmeis. The Licensing Officer outlined the 

report prepared as set out at pages 3-9. The application for review had been made by 

local residents.  



 

 

The Licensing Officer noted the primary concern of the Applicants for the review was 

the noise nuisance which emanated from the Blutooth speakers of the premises. The 

Applicants also had concern regarding the noise nuisances from the use of the 

courtyard after closing time and the smell from the food provided at the premises.  

A representation had been received from the Noise Authority which was at Appendix 

2, pages 41-70. The License holders had submitted their response to the review which 

was at Appendix 4, pages 71-84. 

The Licensing Officer highlighted to the Committee that the Licensing Act 2003 

created a general exemption that live unamplified music provided anywhere shall not 

be regarded as the provision of regulated entertainment under the Licensing Act 2003, 

if it took place between 8am and 11pm, regardless of the number of people in 

attendance. 

The Committee had no questions for the Licensing Officer and next heard from the 

Applicants of the review. 

Applicants 

At the outset, the Applicants clarified that they did not seek for Belmeis to be closed. 

The Applicants sought for the premises to uphold the conditions on the Premises 

License.  

The Applicants claimed that noise nuisance from the premises occurred on a daily 

basis with the bass from the music causing significant disturbance. They also claimed 

that the music continued after the closure of the premises was supposed to take 

place, in violation of the conditions on the premises license. They conceded that the 

noise disturbances caused from the music had improved but remained a nuisance. 

One of the residents, who was an acoustic professional, carried out an acoustic 

assessment and found that noise in a local flat doubled during the opening hours of 

Belmeis. The Applicants had liaised with the Council’s Noise Enforcement team who 

had advised them to apply to the Licensing Authority for a review of the Premises 

License. 

The Applicants sought Belmeis to introduce adequate soundproofing to minimise 

noise disturbances. They also sought for the condition on the premises license 

surrounding the courtyard not being used in the evenings, to be adhered to.  

The Committee next heard from the Noise Authority. 

Noise Authority 

Rockwell Charles represented the Noise Authority and informed the Committee that 

he had interrogated the noise database regarding noise nuisance emanating from 488 

Muswell Hill and found 101 complaints had been recorded over a 12 month period. 

The complaints primarily surrounded loud amplified music, recorded music and 

voices. Further, there had been six incidents of statutory noise nuisances. Belmeis 

had been issued with a noise abatement order and a fixed penalty notice in relation to 

noise nuisances.  



 

 

Mr Charles noted that the conditions on the premises license and the noise control 

measures in place had been inadequate in controlling noise associated with live and 

recorded music.  

The Noise Authority’s recommendation was for the Committee to use its powers to 

remove live and recorded music from the premises licence.  

The Committee next heard from the License Holder. 

License Holder 

The License Holder accepted that noise had been a concern for local residents at 

times. The License Holder explained that the premises had received numerous noise 

complaints since it began operating. Initially, the premises provided live jazz music 

from 7pm to 11pm twice a week. Following the noise complaints, the License Holder 

took the decision to no longer provide live amplified music. However, this did not have 

the desired effect and noise complaints continued to be received. The decision was 

then taken to remove live music entirely. This limited the number of noise complaints 

that the premises had been receiving but the noise complaints continued. The 

premises had also been receiving complaints from the smell emitted from the food 

served. The decision was taken to remove frying and provide cold tapas food only.  

The premises then underwent improvement works that included some sound proofing 

being installed. The License Holder stated it would have been too costly to install 

soundproofing to the level a club might have soundproofing but accepted that, with 

hindsight, better soundproofing should have been invested in. At the premises, there 

were two small Bluetooth speakers. There had been only one but the License Holder 

was advised to have a second to make the sound distribution equal.  

The License Holder felt the Council had been harsh in its enforcement of noise 

complaints. They stated they had been proactive and engaged when dealing with 

concerns and complaints that had arisen. They had requested access to carry out 

sound testing with residents but had been refused. The License Holder regretted that 

the residents had not approached Belmeis with their concerns so that an effective 

solution could be worked out together. The License Holder questioned the accuracy of 

the acoustic report carried out by the residents.  

The License Holder informed the Committee that the constant complaints had had a 

negative impact on the business and had been personally tough on them. The License 

Holder stated they were unclear as to the maximum sound level that the premises was 

allowed to reach without fines being received. They accepted they had made mistakes 

along the way but questioned the imposition of fines at times by the Council and 

stated they had been heavy handed. They noted that noise had not been recorded at 

a nuisance level since January 2019, which, the License Holder stated showed the 

impact of their efforts taken to minimise noise disturbances.  

The License Holder argued against removing background music from the Premises 

License and stated the Committee might as well close the venue. They claimed 

Muswell Hill was a difficult area for business and the premises was a tapas bar 



 

 

offering cocktails. They stated the removal of background music would leave the 

premises little to offer its clientele.  

The following was noted in response to questions from the Committee: 

 Following receipt of the noise abatement notice in July 2018, the License 

Holder stated that they did not believe the music at the premises was ever 

exceeding the threshold level for what would be considered a nuisance. Since 

that time, the premises had ended amplified music and then live music entirely. 

They claimed that the volume of the music played had been lowered but 

complaints continued to be received.  

 The License Holder had asked the Council what the maximum level music 

could be played at but received no definitive response. They argued they had 

engaged with the Noise Enforcement team and carried out their 

recommendations.  

 The Noise Enforcement representative clarified that no dB noise level could be 

definitive in law. The issuing of the noise abatement was a serious matter and 

violating it could result in a criminal record and an unlimited fine being imposed. 

It was also clarified that the six incidents of statutory noise nuisance was for 

live, amplified and recorded music.  

 The Noise Enforcement team had requested details of the insulation installed at 

the premises but these had not been received. This meant the team was 

unable to offer advice on the appropriate measures to mitigate noise concerns. 

 The Acoustic Consultant, who carried out the resident’s sound assessment, 

informed the committee that the noise levels recorded doubled when music 

was playing at the premises. He informed that sound insulation could be made 

better at the premises without much impact. Better soundproofing would have 

the best overall impact but he accepted that there would be a cost impact of 

better sound insulation. He stated that to negate the potential for noise 

nuisance, only better soundproofing being installed or a reduction in the noise 

level being imposed would be adequate.  

 The License Holder agreed with the position of the Acoustic Consultant and 

welcomed working together to find a solution that worked for all.  

 The Applicant informed the Committee that, since the premises stopped 

providing live music, the situation had improved. The Applicants concurred with 

the Acoustic Consultant and stated they wished for a reduction in noise levels 

or soundproofing be installed. 

 The License Holder noted that since not having live music at the premises, the 

Noise Enforcement Team had not advised them noise levels were at nuisance 

levels.   

 There was confusion as to the use of the courtyard. The License Holder 

seemed unaware that the condition on the premises license stipulated there 

was to be no access to the courtyard in the evenings.  

 The License Holder claimed they had gone beyond any recommendation by the 

Noise Enforcement team by cancelling live music altogether.  

 The Applicant confirmed that the smell had no longer been an issue since the 

premises had introduced its cold tapas menu.  



 

 

 The Licensing Officer noted that there were two attempts made by the License 

Holder to make contact with the residents and carry out their own acoustic 

report. The Applicants stated there had been no formal request with dates or 

times listed and that was why they did not accept the two attempts by the 

License Holder.  

 

The following was noted in response to questions from the Applicant: 

 The License Holder claimed they adhered to the opening hours on the 

Premises License and there was always either the License Holder or his 

colleague present in the evenings. The colleague noted that music had 

sometimes been left playing when the premises had closed and staff were 

tidying up. However, the colleague claimed this would no longer continue.  

 The License Holder would commit to limiting the sound of throwing bottles 

away.  
 

Closing submissions 

The Chair next invited parties to provide closing submissions and the following was 

noted: 

 The Applicants sought for the License Holder to adhere to all the conditions on 

the Premises License.  

 The Applicants sought for immediate action to be taken to soundproof the 

premises or conditions be imposed that would restrict noise levels. 

The Chair closed by thanking the parties for their attendance and submissions. The 

Chair informed that the Committees decision would be made available within 5 

working days.  

 

RESOLVED 

The Committee carefully considered an application to review the premises licence of 

Belmeis, 488 Muswell Hill, Broadway, London, N10.  In considering the application, 

the Committee took into account, the London Borough of Haringey’s Statement of 

Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Act 2003 section 182 

Guidance, and the Report pack including the written and oral representations made by 

residents objecting to the premises licence and representations made by the License 

Holders.  

Having heard from all the parties, the Committee decided to vary the premises license 
so as to provide that live and/or recorded music are licensable activities that can no 
longer be provided without permission on the premises license or on temporary event 
notices.  
 
Reasons 
 
The Committee accepted that the evidence provided to it, by residents and the 

responsible authority, concerning noise nuisance emanating from the premises, was 



 

 

credible. The committee was satisfied that serious noise nuisance had taken place. 

Six incidents of statutory noise nuisance were substantiated and over 100 complaints 

about noise had been received by the responsible authority which had seen fit to 

serve a noise abatement notice. Despite service of a noise abatement notice, noise at 

the premises continued. 

In addition, the Committee was not satisfied that appropriate measures had been 

taken by the License Holder to prevent sound disturbances occurring again in the 

future.  

The Committee was mindful of the License Holders attempts to reduce the impact of 

noise by cancelling live music.  It also recognised the license holder’s concern over 

the impact that conditioning the provision of live and recorded music would have.  

However, the Committee concluded that the one of the licensing objectives – the 

prevention of public nuisance, had not been upheld.  

Regulated entertainment was being provided under the Live Music exemption and this 
exemption is being removed by the LSC due to the considerable noise nuisance that 
was emanating from the premises. 
 
The Committee decided  to remove the provision of all live and recorded  music for the 

provision of entertainment to the audience from the premises, as it considered the 

sound proofing at the premises to be totally inadequate and felt that no condition to 

limit sound or types of music would be appropriate.  

Informative –  
 
(1) The Committee noted the license holder’s willingness to engage in a dialogue and 

seek advice about sound proofing and hoped that the licence holder would explore 

this further. The premises is able offer background music which is not regulated by the 

Licensing Act 2003  but must be at a  low level so as not to interrupt normal 

conversation levels. 

 
(2) The Committee accepted the concern by the Applicant’s that there had been 
issues with the smell of food emanating from the premises. The Committee 
recognised the License Holder’s attempt to reduce the impact from the smell of their 
food by providing tapas food only, which, the Applicant’s agreed had improved the 
situation.  
  
The Committee approached its deliberations with an open mind and only made its 

decision after hearing all the parties’ representations. The Committee considered its 

decision to be appropriate and proportionate. 

 
 
Premises Licence  
 
Licensable activities authorised by the Licence: 
 



 

 

Late Night Refreshment 

Supply of Alcohol  

 

The times the Licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities: 

Late Night Refreshment 

Friday to Saturday   2300 to 0000 

       

Supply of Alcohol 

Monday to Thursday  1200 to 2300 

Friday to Saturday   1200 to 0000 

Sunday    1200 to 2200 

     

The opening hours of the premises: 

 Monday to Thursday  1200 to 2330 

 Friday to Saturday   1200 to 0030 

 Sunday    1200 to 2230 

 

Where the Licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or 
off  supplies: 

Supply of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises 

 
25. CONSIDERATION OF SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION OF A PERSONAL 

LICENCE FOLLOWING CONVICTION  
 
Daliah Barrett, Licensing Officer, introduced the application to consider the 

suspension or revocation of a personal licence following a conviction of a relevant 

offence by the holder of that licence. The Licensing Officer outlined the public report 

prepared as set out at pages 109-111 and the private report as set out at pages 113-

114. 

The Licensing Officer highlighted that, following a change in legislation, there was a 

requirement for personal license holders to inform the Council if there had been any 

changes such as name change, change of address or relevant conviction against the 

holder. Failure to do so was an offence. 

The Licensing Team became aware of a conviction by the License Holder and, 

despite numerous opportunities to declare their conviction, the Holder subsequently 

failed to do so.  

Following questions from the Committee, it was noted: 



 

 

 The License Holder was not presently a Designated Premises Supervisor 

(DPS) in Haringey.  

 The License Holder had been offered the opportunity to attend but had 

declined. 

 Personal Licenses did not lapse and would need to be either suspended or 

revoked.  

 

RESOLVED 

The Committee carefully considered an application to consider suspension or 

revocation of a Personal Licence, following a failure to disclose to the Council a 

conviction and change of address.  

In considering the application, the Committee took into account, the London Borough 

of Haringey’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Act 

2003 section 182 Guidance, and the Report pack.  

Having heard from all the parties, the Committee decided to revoke the Personal 
License.  
 
Reasons 
 
The Committee noted the seriousness of the conviction and the repeated failures by 

the License Holder to declare the conviction to the Council, despite numerous 

opportunities to do so. 

The Committee noted with some concern, the licence holder’s failure to attend the 

committee.  

The Committee approached its deliberations with an open mind and only made its 

decision after hearing the parties’ representations. The Committee considered its 

decision to be appropriate and proportionate. 

(This is a redacted version of the decision – full decision in exempt minutes) 

 
26. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
Resolved 

That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as the items 

below contain exempt information, as defined under paragraph 1, Part 1, schedule 

12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  

 
27. CONSIDERATION OF SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION OF A PERSONAL 

LICENCE FOLLOWING CONVICTION  
 
As per item 25 and the exempt minutes. 
 

 



 

 

CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


